

# Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David B. Struhs Secretary

March 18, 2003

Mr. Priyam R. Patel Olympian Cleaners 11926 Seminole Boulevard Largo, Florida 33778

Re: Facility No.: 1030297-003

Dear Mr. Patel:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on February 14, 2003.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the district or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Joseph Kahn, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

JK/jw

cc: Mr. Gary Robbins, Pinellas County

"More Protection, Less Process"

Printed on recycled paper.

Now Owner notification

# PINELLAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

AIR QUALITY DIVISION 300 SOUTH GARDEN AVENUE CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756

PHONE:

SUNCOM:

SUNCOM FAX:

FAX:

(727) 464-4422

(727) 464-4420

Sureal Of Al Donald Co.

COMMISSIONERS

Susan Latvala, Chairman John Morroni, Vice-Chairman Calvin D. Harris, Commissioner Karen Williams Seel, Commissioner Robert B. Stewart, Commissioner Barbara Sheen Todd, Commissioner Kenneth T. Welch, Commissioner

January 28, 2004

Rick Butler General Permits Section Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510 Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Olympian Cleaners - 1030297-003-AG Re:

Mr. Butler:

Enclosed is a Title V General Permit Notification for Olympian Cleaners, 11926 Seminole Boulevard, Largo, FL, 33778, which was recently collected due to a change in ownership. The ownership change occurred on May 8, 2003, but was undiscovered until an annual inspection by AQD Staff performed on January 23, 2004. The facility is in violation for operating without a valid permit, specifically, 62-213.300(1)(a), F.A.C., and the case has been referred to enforcement.

If you have any questions concerning this mailing, you may contact me at Suncom 570-4422, or by E-mail.

Sincerely,

Matt McCann, Environmental Program Manager

Air Quality Division

Made My

cc: RF, PF (1030297)

"Pinellas County is an Equal Opportunity Employer" ●Member-Pinellas Partnership for a Drug Free Workplace 🗣 printed on recycled paper



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. See Interpretated form to the address listed in the instructions and leave a copy of the form for your files. completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):
PRIYAM R. PATEL / Olympian Cleaners
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
FLD038024618
4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 11926 Seminole Blud. City: Largo County: Pinellas Zip Code: 33778
City: Largo County: Pineilas Zip Code: 33778
5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use ONLY do not fill in):
1050297500s
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Name: PRIYAM R. PATEL Title: OWNER
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:
Street Address: 11926 Seminole Blud.
City: F Lango County: Pinenas Zip Code: 33778
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (727) 586- 2012 Fax: (727) 823-4881
<u> </u>
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
$\Lambda_{-}$
10. Facility Contact Address:
$\langle \gamma \rangle \langle \gamma \rangle$
Street Address:
City: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

13

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

## **Facility Information**

## 1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY

Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer	Status (circle one)	Control Device Required* (circle one)	Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")
NOV 1991	Existing/Ne	ew RC/CA None required	SAME
	Existing/Ne	ew RC/CA/None required	
<del></del>	Existing/Ne	ew RC/CA/None required	
*CONTROL DEVICE K	EY: RC = r	efrigerated condenser CA =	carbon adsorber
1.(b) TRANSFER MAC	CHINES ONLY	•	·*
How many washers do y	have on-site?	[].	' . <b>f</b>
How many dryers/reclair	ners do you have o	on-site? []	
It the transter machine w			
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a <b>NEW</b> unit (1	ine was purchased no units purchased	d from the manufacturer between I	December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (permit). For each transformate Initially Purchased	ine was purchased no units purchased er machine on-sit	d from the manufacture between I d after soptember 22; 1993 are allo e, please provide the following inf Control Device Required*	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (permit). For each transformate Initially Purchased	ine was purchased no units purchased er machine on-sit	d from the manufacture between I d after soptember 22; 1993 are allo e, please provide the following inf Control Device Required*	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (permit). For each transformate Initially Purchased	ine was purchased no units purchased er machine on-site Status (circle one)	d from the manufacture; between I d after soptember 22, 1993 are allower, please provide the following information Control Device Required*  (circle one)	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (permit). For each transformate Initially Purchased	ine was purchased no units purchased er machine on-site Status (circle one)  Existing/New	d from the manufacture; between I d after soptember 22, 1993 are allow, please provide the following information (circle one)  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (permit). For each transformate Initially Purchased	ine was purchased no units purchased or machine on-site Status (circle one)  Existing/New Existing/New	d from the manufacture between I d after september 22, 1993 are allower, please provide the following information Control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (i permit). For each transf Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer	ine was purchased no units purchased er machine on-sit Status (circle one)  Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New	d from the manufacture; between I d after soptember 22, 1993 are allowe, please provide the following information of the control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (ipermit). For each transf Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer	ine was purchased no units purchased or machine on-site Status (circle one)  Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New	d from the manufacture; between I d after soptember 22, 1993 are allowe, please provide the following information of the control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (ipermit). For each transf Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer	ine was purchased no units purchased no units purchased for machine on-site status (circle one)  Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New	d from the manufacture between I d after soptembe 22, 1993 are allower, please provide the following information Control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")
unit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (ipermit). For each transf Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer  *CONTROL DEVICE K	ine was purchased no units purchased or machine on-site Status (circle one)  Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New Existing/New	d from the manufacture between I d after soptember 22, 1993 are allower, please provide the following information of the control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  AC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")
wnit. If the transfer mach 1993, it is a NEW unit (ipermit). For each transform Date Initially Purchased From Manufacturer  *CONTROL DEVICE K  2.(a) How much perchlor.  [5:4] gallor (b) If less than 12 mo	ine was purchased no units purchased no units purchased for machine on-site.  Status (circle one)  Existing/New  Existing/New  Existing/New  Existing/New  Existing/New  incomplete (perc)  ins (You must fill on this, how many?	d from the manufacture between I d after soptember 22, 1993 are allower, please provide the following information of the control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  AC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")  carbon adsorber  nonths?
*CONTROL DEVICE K 2.(a) How much perchlo (b) If less than 12 mo	ine was purchased no units purchased no units purchased for machine on-site.  Status (circle one)  Existing/New  Existing/New  Existing/New  Existing/New  Existing/New  incomplete (perc)  ins (You must fill on this, how many?	d from the manufacture between I d after soptembe 22, 1993 are allower, please provide the following information of the control Device Required* (circle one)  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  RC/CA/None required  CA = have you used within the last 12 methods in the control of the c	December 9, 1991 and September 22, owed to operate under this general formation:  Date Control Device Installed (if already included at time of purchase, write "SAME")  carbon adsorber  nonths?

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II? Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)					
for Small Area Source of the control of [X] to the second of the second					
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year) Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year) Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)					
Large Area Source []					
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)  Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)  Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)					
4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form? (Indicate with an "X".)					
Existing machines at small area source (NONE REQUIRED)  [X]  New machines at small area source Refrigerated condenser  []					
Existing machines at large area source Carbon adsorber [] Refrigerated condenser []  Refrigerated condenser []					
5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).					
All steam and hot water generating units exempt No such units on-site  OR  []					
How many boilers do you have on-site? [1]					
For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: [15] []					
What type of fuel do you use?  [] propane  [] No. 2 fuel oil  [] No. 4 fuel oil  [] Other (please list)					
6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information					
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:					
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log					
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair					
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring []					
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring					
(e) Startup, shutdown, malfunction plan					

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 2/24/99

7. Surrender	of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)
Please indica	te with an "X" the appropriate selection:
[_ <b>X</b> ]	I hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; the permit number(s) are  1030247 - 002 - AG.
[]	No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification form.
Responsible	Official Certification
this notif statemen maintain	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in fication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the its made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, Tagree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.
PR	omptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.  LIYAM R PATEL  ne of responsible official
Signature	2 plate 2111/03

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

### **Instructions for Completing Part III of Notification Form**

· 1. 2 \*

The Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification of Intent to Use General Permit, Part III of this form, shall be completed and submitted to the Division of Air Resources Management at least 30 days prior to beginning operations under the general permit. Please type or print clearly all information. A copy of this notification form shall be kept on-site and made available for review by Department personnel.

The responsible official of the facility, as defined in Part II of this notification form, is responsible for ensuring that the facility complies with all applicable terms and conditions of this general permit, as set forth in Part II of this form.

Mail the signed and completed Part III of this form to:

General Permits Section
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

#### **Facility Name and Location**

- 1. Facility Owner/Company Name Enter the name of the corporation, agency, or individual that has ownership or control of the dry cleaning facility for which this notification is submitted.
- 2. Site Name Enter the common name, if any, of the facility site; for example, Plant A, Metropolis plant, etc. If more than one facility is owned, a notification form must be completed for each.
- 3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number Enter the hazardous waste generator identification number, if known, assigned by the Department to the facility.
- 4. Facility Location Enter the street address and zip code of the facility and the city and county in which it is located.
- 5. Facility Identification Number (DEP Use ONLY) Please leave this space blank. DEP will enter the facility identification number assigned to you by ARMS.

#### Responsible Official

- 6. Name and Title of Responsible Official Enter the name and title of the designated responsible official for the facility who, by signing this form, is certifying that the facility is eligible for a general permit pursuant to the requirements of Part II of this notification form and Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C.
- 7. **Responsible Official Mailing Address** Enter the mailing address for the responsible official if different than the address entered in No. 4 above.
- 8. **Responsible Official Telephone Number** Enter the telephone number and facsimile number, if available, at which the responsible official can be contacted.

#### **Facility Contact**

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact - Enter the name of the facility contact, if other than the responsible official. For example, a plant manager could be designated as the facility contact for Department inspections.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 2/24/99

# **GP/GPV** Facility Permit Update

**Facility Name:** 

Olympian Cleaners

Doing Business as:

Mail Address:

11926 Seminole Boulevard, Largo, FL

**Contact Name:** 

Gary Rampino

**Phone Number:** 

586-2012

Air Permit No:

1030297-002-AG

ARMS No: Expiration Date:

1030297 7/21/06

**Emission Unit Description:** 

Existing, Small Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaner. One Dry-to-dry

machine, purchased November 1991, with no controls required. One

15 HP, natural gas fired boiler on-site

**Inspector:** 

Jeffrey Morris

**Comments:** 

1. New Owner is Priyam R. Patel

2. Original notification mailed to Rick Butler on: February 12,

2003

Facility Status	X	Existing Source New Source	
racinty Status			
Permit Renewal		Inspector discussed with owner. Instructed owner to mail notification.	
Termit Renewar		Collected during inspection. AQ mailed original notification to DEP.	
New Notification X		Inspector discussed with owner. Instructed owner to mail notification.	
		Collected during inspection. AQ mailed original notification to DEP.	
Business no longer operating equipment		Inspector discussed with owner. Instructed owner to mail rescind letter.	
		Instructed owner to disconnect equipment from power. Follow-up inspection has been scheduled.	
	Inspector discussed with owner. Owner plans to keep or sell equipm		
Out of business		Rescind letter not forthcoming.	
		Instructed owner to mail rescind letter	
		Instructed owner to apply for standard permits	
Facility exceeds usage limits		Owner has initiated standard permit application.	

# **Instructions Page**

(Do not print or mail)

	This referral was copied to:					
Gary Robbins	grobbins@co.pinellas.fl.us	SC 570-4422 or (727) 464-4422				
Matt McCann	mmccann@co.pinellas.fl.us	SC 570-4422 or (727) 464-4422				
	·	·				
Rick Butler	Rick.Butler@dep.state.fl.us	SC 278-1344				

### **Inspector Instructions:**

- Print page one of this form, and copy to permit file (double sided, short side)
- Email copy of this form to DEP contact, and copy Program Manager and Supervisor
- Create a project tracking record for any follow-up actions required (follow-up inspections etc.)

#### **Instructions to DEP:**

- Update records in ARMS and contact facility inspector if you have questions.
- Copy Pinellas County on any letters sent to the facility regarding their permit.

Pinellas County, Air Quality Division 300 South Garden Avenue Clearwater, Florida 33756 Attn: Gary Robbins



# PINELLAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

AIR QUALITY DIVISION 300 SOUTH GARDEN AVENUE CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756



(727) 464-4422

(727) 464-4420

570-4422

570-4420

PHONE:

SUNCOM:

SUNCOM FAX:

Bureau of Air Monitoring

Mobile Sources

FAX:

#### COMMISSIONERS

Karen Williams Seel, Chairman Susan Latvala, Vice-Chairman Calvin D. Harris, Commissioner John Morroni, Commissioner Robert B. Stewart, Commissioner Barbara Sheen Todd, Commissioner Kenneth T. Welch, Commissioner

February 12, 2003

Rick Butler
Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re: Title V General Permit Notification 1030297-002-AG

Mr. Butler:

Enclosed is a Title V General Permit Notification for Olympian Cleaners, 11926 Seminole Boulevard, Largo, FL, 33778, which was recently collected.

If you have any questions concerning this mailing, you may contact me at Suncom 570-4422, or by E-mail.

Sincerely,

Matt McCann, Environmental Program Manager

Air Quality Division

cc: RF, PF (103 0297)

Attachments:

"Pinellas County is an Equal Opportunity Employer" 

Member-Pinellas Partnership for a Drug Free Workplace printed on recycled paper

Postage \$ Certified Fee   Postmark   Postmar

<u> </u>	
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature  X
Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below:  No
ID# 1030297 PRIYAM PATEL OLYMPIAN CLEANERS	
11926 SEMINOLE BLVD LARGO, FL 33778	3. Service Type  Certified Mail
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7001 1140 0	001 7556 2800
PS Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Ref	rum Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE



First-Class Mail Postage & Fees Paid USPS Permit No. G-10

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box •

BUR. OF AIR MONITORING & MOBILE SOURCES DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400 Monitorino MAIL STATION 5510 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

